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          FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Joseph A. Burlock, Sr., 

and his wife, Judith Ann Burlock.  The Petitioners seek special hearing relief to determine the 

location of the front yard of the existing single family dwelling (its orientation) adjacent to the 

Back River, and, if necessary, for variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory structure (shed) in the front/side yard of the 

existing single family dwelling in lieu of the required rear yard.  The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan, which was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were the Petitioners, 

Joseph A. and Judith Ann Burlock, and their attorney, Herbert Burgunder, III.  The Petitioners 

additionally submitted a two (2) page Petition signed by 17 residents living on Beachwood Road 

that support the shed’s current location.  See Petitioners’ Exhibit 18.  Appearing as Protestants 

and concerned adjacent property owners were James M. Montgomery of 4132 Beachwood Road, 

Walter R. Hnatiuk of 4128 Beachwood Road, and Michael P. Elder of 4112 Beachwood Road.  It 

is also noted that this matter comes before me as the result of an anonymous complaint registered 



with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development 

Management (DPDM) relative to the shed being moved from the rear to the front yard and also 

the shed being enlarged.1 

 Testimony and evidence presented revealed that the subject property is a waterfront lot 

approximately 50 feet wide and 190 feet deep, located with frontage on Back River and adjacent 

to the northeast side of Beachwood Road in eastern Baltimore County.  The property contains a 

gross area of 0.22 acres (9,450 square feet), more or less, zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved with a 

single-family dwelling and a pier extending out into the water.  In addition to the dwelling and 

pier, there is an accessory shed on the site and Petitioners store their recreational vehicles (a 

camper and boat mounted on a trailer2) on the east side of the dwelling.  Mr. Burlock testified 

that he and his wife purchased the property and the two-story home in 1995 and have made 

substantial improvements to the structure that was originally built in 1944.  Petitioners’ 

photographic Exhibit 2A illustrates the homes appearance in 1995; photograph 2B – its 

appearance post-improvements.  He further testified that there is very limited space between the 

right-of-way of Beachwood Road and what he characterizes as the front of the dwelling.  He 

described the orientation of the home on the lot, the physical characteristics of the property, 

including exterior appearance, interior layout and the consistent historical use of the porch and 

door located on the southeast side of the home adjacent to Beachwood Road as being used as the 

main entrance.  Based on this history, the location of other accessory buildings in the community 

                                                           
1 The property was inspected by Leonard Wasilewski, Planner II, at the request of Carl Richards, Supervisor of 
Zoning Review (July 18, 2008) and James H. Thompson, Supervisor, Bureau of Code Enforcement (October 16, 
2008).  Both determined that the home fronts upon the water known as Back River. 
 
2 B.C.Z.R. Section 415A pertains to recreational vehicles and boats and allows in pertinent part the storage of one 
recreational vehicle no closer than 2 ½ feet from any side lot line that is situated at least 8 feet to the rear of a lateral 
projection front foundation line of the dwelling.  Section 415A.3 provides a further exception for waterfront lots 
allowing (from November 1st through March 31st) the out-of-water boat storage of a boat less than 16 feet mounted 
on a trailer.   
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and the home’s physical characteristics, Mr. Burgunder presented legal argument and placed 

reliance on the factors set forth by the Court of Special Appeals in Swoboda v. Wilder 173 Md. 

App. 615 (2007).  Messrs. Montgomery and Hnatiuk testified in opposition.  They say it is 

simply inconceivable given the unique characteristics of waterfront property that using the door 

located on the street side of the home (as everyone owning waterfront property does) would 

somehow define the area positioned between the dwelling and the water as the rear yard.  It is 

within that yard space as illustrated on the site plan that the Petitioners have placed their 

accessory shed not far from the side property line adjoining the Montgomery’s property.   

 I find that Petitioners reliance on Swoboda is misplaced.  First, the Zoning 

Commissioner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.) at Sections 400.1.a and 400.2.a provides a 

determination of what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on the orientation of the 

houses and accessory buildings.  In most cases, as is the situation here, waterfront lots refer to 

the front of the structure facing the water.  Secondly, and most relevant to the issues presented in 

the petition for special hearing, is an appreciation of the past history involving nearby properties, 

which is briefly outlined.  Petitioners point to the location of existing accessory structures (in-

ground pool and shed) at 4128 Beachwood that are located in the yard area between the home 

and the water.  These structures would be in violation of B.C.Z.R. Section 400.1.  Mr. Hnatiuk, 

however, stated under oath that the requisite variances had been granted for both allowing them 

to be placed in the front yard.  He said that Sylvan Pools demanded the variance before they 

would start construction.  Similarly, a variance was granted in Case No. 76-75-A to allow an 

accessory structure (swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard for 4126 

Beachwood Road.  In Case No. 02-573-A, then Zoning Commissioner Lawrence Schmidt denied 

the owners at 4116 Beachwood Road a variance to permit accessory structures (screened 
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building and above-ground swimming pool) to be located in the front yard in lieu of the required 

rear yard as they impeded the water views of other property owners.  It is also noted that in Case 

No. 92-187-A, Mr. James Weimer, at 4116 Beachwood Road, petition for variance relief from 

the same regulations as set forth above (Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R.) to permit a screened 

house to be located in the front yard near the water.  After the requisite public hearing, Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco granted the variance.  A Protestant, Mrs. Lotz took an 

appeal of that decision to the County Board of Appeals, which affirmed the grant of the variance.  

On further appeal by Mrs. Lotz to the Circuit Court, the Board’s decision was affirmed by Order 

of Judge Thomas J. Bollinger on August 11, 1993.  Mrs. Lotz later appealed the case to the Court 

of Special Appeals.  In an unreported 13-page decision, the Court of Special Appeals reversed 

the relief and denied the variance.  In its decision, the Court held that Mr. Weimer did not meet 

the requirements for variance relief to be granted under Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R.  In all of 

these cases, it was determined what constitutes front yards and rear yards for waterfront homes in 

Beachwood.  That is to say, the front yard is the waterfront and this presumption can only be 

overcome by “clear and convincing evidence” to the contrary.  The prior decisions of this 

Commission, Board of Appeals, and Appellate Court create as they must a presumption of 

correctness. 

 The not-so-simple answer has to do with the shed variance now that it has been 

determined to be in the front side (east) yard 75 feet back from the road and 2 feet off the 

common property line according to the site plan submitted (Petitioners’ Exhibit 1).  Mr. 

Montgomery and his wife are the most affected and testified that they have owned and resided on 

their property for over 23 years.  The Montgomery’s are vehemently opposed to the location of 
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structure which they maintain is clearly visible and blocks their water view when they sit in their 

breezeway (See Protestants’ photographs submitted as Exhibits 2 and 4).   

 Following the hearing, I visited the subject site and drove the community.  Observations 

made during that visit are particularly relevant in reaching the conclusion that variance relief is 

warranted; however, I will grant a modification of the relief requested.  I will grant a variance to 

allow a reduced setback and require alterations to the plan.  Specifically, the Petitioners shall 

amend their plan so as to depict the shed’s location a distance 65 feet from Beachwood Road (10 

feet closer to the road than currently positioned) and no closer than 3 feet from the common 

property line.  This restriction will require the Petitioners to somewhat reconfigure their parking 

layout used to store recreational vehicles.  It is anticipated that the Petitioners will be able to 

provide sufficient parking under B.C.Z.R. Section 415A.1A.  The configuration of the existing 

home on the property and constraints associated the lack of a rear yard meets the requirements of 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for modified relief to be granted.  Strict compliance with the 

regulations would result in a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship. 

 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is my opinion that the Petitioners house 

fronts on the water along with the majority of the even numbered homes in the 4100 block of 

Beachwood Road, however, the structure’s location on the lot well prior to the implementation of 

the zoning regulations in Baltimore County creates a uniqueness when compared with other 

developed lots in this area.  Accordingly, the relief requested shall be denied in part and yet 

granted in part with conditions. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

6th day of November 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing to determine the location of the 
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front yard of the existing single family dwelling adjacent to the Back River, be and is hereby 

RESOLVED that the waterfront property is the front yard and the rear yard abuts upon 

Beachwood Road; and 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an accessory 

structure (shed) in front/side yard of existing single family dwelling in lieu of the required rear 

yard, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which are conditions 

precedent to the partial relief being granted: 

1. Within thirty (30) days of the issuance of this Order, the Petitioners shall submit a 
Revised site plan to this Commission incorporating the modified relief granted herein for 
inclusion in the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) case file.  
Specifically, the Revised site plan shall reflect the measurements of the existing shed to 
be relocated in the east side yard at a distance of 65 feet northeast of Beachwood Road 
and 3 feet northwest of the property line. 

 
2. The Petitioners shall then, within ninety (90) days of any final Order in this case, relocate 

the storage shed from the front of the property to the new location as indicated on the 
Revised site plan. 

 
3. The Petitioners shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement Division of the 

Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) reasonable access to the 
property to insure compliance with this Order. 

 
 
 Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof. 

   

 
 
  ___SIGNED___________ 
  WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
  Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw  for Baltimore County 

  


